STATE OF MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-2022-48

UPSTREAM WATCH, et al., Appellants

v.

BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, Appellee

On Appeal from the Business and Consumer Court Docket No. BCD-APP-2021-00009

BRIEF OF APPELLANT UPSTREAM WATCH

David B. Losee, Esq., Bar No. 6500 DAVID B. LOSEE, LLC 7 Highland Avenue Camden, ME 04843 david@loseelaw.com

Attorney for Upstream Watch

David J. Perkins, Bar No. 3232 David P. Silk, Bar No. 3136 CURTIS THAXTER LLC One Canal Plaza, Suite 1000 P.O. Box 7320 Portland, ME 04112-7320 dperkins@curtisthaxter.com dsilk@curtisthaxter.com

Attorneys for Upstream Watch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No(s).

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authoritiesii	i
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
VII. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Board failed to enforce 38 M.R.S. § 590(2)(C) and 06-096 C.M.R. Chapter 115, § 7(A), which require that an applicant for an air permit demonstrate that its proposed emissions <i>in conjunction with all other sources</i> , will not violate applicable ambient air quality standards	7
B. Nordic's Air License Application should have addressed all the emissions sources at its site10)
C. The Board failed to fulfill its obligation to protect water quality under 38 M.R.S. §§ 414-A(1)(A)-(C), 464(4)(F) and the Site Law13	3
1. Maine's program for permitting water discharges is required to meet the standards of the federal Clean Water Act which include provisions to prevent degradation of water quality	3

2. The Board failed to comply with 38 M.R.S. § 414–A(1)(D) by not considering and utilizing pollutant discharge technology identified by Upstream in testimony and comments submitted to the Board	15
D. The Board's failure to address the alternative treatment technologies identified by Upstream was both unlawful procedure and an abuse of discretion	20
E. Maine's clean water laws and regulations must be interpreted in light of both the requirements and the goals of the federal Clean Water Act ("CWA")	21
F. The Board's failure to respond to Upstream's comments violated 06-096 C.M.R. c. 522 § 12, an EPA requirement for responses to Comments	26
G. The Board did not fulfill its obligation under Maine's statutes to assure that Nordic's discharge will not harm the water quality of Penobscot Bay in Belfast	28
H. Nordic's project fails to comply with the Site Location of Development ("SLODA") requirements	35
VIII. CONCLUSION	38
Certificate of Service	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

Atlantic Salmon Federation v. Bd. of Envtl. Prot., 662 A.2d 206 (Me. 1995)
Central Maine Power Co. v. Devereux Marine, Inc., 2013 ME 37, 68 A.3d 126217, 21
Chemical Manufacturers Association v. E.P.A., 870 F.2d 177 (5 th Cir. 1989)25
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. U.S. E.P.A.,</i> 447 F.3d 879 (6 th Cir. 2006)25
City of Old Town v. Expera Old Town, LLC, 2021 ME 23, 249 A.3d 1415
Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council, 557 U.S. 261 (2009)25
Friends of Maine's Mountains v. Bd. of Envtl. Prot., 2013 ME 25, 61 A.3d 68920
<i>Kennecott v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 780 F.2d 445 (4 th Cir. 1985)25
<i>In re Maine Motor Rate Bureau</i> , 357 A.2d 518, 527 (Me. 1976)5, 16
<i>Mallinckrodt US LLC v. Dept. Envtl. Prot.,</i> 2014 ME 52, 90 A.3d 42817
Osprey Family Trust v. Town of Owls Head, 2016 ME 89, 141 A.3d 11145
PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology, 511 U.S. 700 (1994)24

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)
United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd., 484 U.S. 365 (1988)17, 21
Weyerhauser Co. v. Costle, 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)25
STATUTES
1 M.R.S. § 407
5 M.R.S. §§ 8001-110082
5 M.R.S. §§ 11001–110071
38 M.R.S. § 3461
38 M.R.S. § 414-A 1, 13-14, 17, 18, 28, 29
38 M.R.S. § 464
38 M.R.S. § 465-B
38 M.R.S. §§ 480-A-480-JJ1
38 M.R.S. §§ 481–489-E1
38 M.R.S. § 584-A
38 M.R.S. § 5901
38 M.R.S. § 591
Clean Water Act, also known as Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251, et seq1, 13, 14, 19, 22, 24

Page No(s).

Clean Air Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, et. seq
42 0.5.0. g 7475(a)(5)
40 C.F.R. § 70.2 (Definitions)
40 C.F.R. § 401.12(e)
RULES
06-096 C.M.R. c. 214
06-096 C.M.R. c. 3
06-096 C.M.R. c. 110
06-096 C.M.R. c. 1151, 7, 8
06-096 C.M.R. c. 375
06-096 C.M.R. c. 522
06-096 C.M.R. chs. 520-5251, 14
06-096 C.M.R. c. 5791, 14
06-096 C.M.R. c. 5811, 14
06-096 C.M.R. c. 582
06-096 C.M.R. c. 5871, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In Reading Law:	The Interpretation of Legal Texts (with Brian A	A. Garner),
Thompson/West	(2012)	

USEPA, Technical Development Document for the Final Effluent	
Limitations Guidelines and New Source Performance Standards for the	
Concentrated Aquatic Animal Production Point Source Category	
(Revised August 2004)	20
